503687469 02/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3734106

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
HILARY PAIGE GARI	NER		02/03/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	GARNER	GARNER GREEN CO2 INC.		
Street Address:	270 ADEI	270 ADELAIDE STREET WEST SUITE 306		
City:	TORONT	TORONTO		
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA		
Postal Code:	N5H 1X6	N5H 1X6		
	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1		207792		
	i			
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:	•	16)865-1398		
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
Phone:		,		
	41	6-777-0101		
Email:		6-777-0101 WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG	iHT.COM	
	D١		HT.COM	
Email:	e: DI	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG	àHT.COM	
Email: Correspondent Nam	D\ e: DI 19	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP	àHT.COM	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	D\ e: DI 19 TC	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 09 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200	ант.com	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	D\ e: DI 19 TC NUMBER:	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4	GHT.COM	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	D\ e: DI 19 TC NUMBER:	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4 57640-1	ант.com	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	D\ e: DI 19 TC NUMBER:	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4 57640-1 ERIC D. LAVERS	ант.com	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	D\ e: DI 19 TC NUMBER:	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4 57640-1 ERIC D. LAVERS /Eric D. Lavers/	ант.com	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DV 19 TC NUMBER: R:	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4 57640-1 ERIC D. LAVERS /Eric D. Lavers/ 02/11/2016	GHT.COM	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	e: Di 19 TC NUMBER: R: signment 0203	WPATENTS@DICKINSONWRIG CKINSON WRIGHT LLP 99 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200 DRONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4 57640-1 ERIC D. LAVERS /Eric D. Lavers/ 02/11/2016 32016#page1.tif	AHT.COM	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, <u>Hilary Paige Garner</u>, of Toronto, Canada, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", have made and conceived an invention in a field of technology, hereinafter referred to as "the Invention", the specification of which is set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent entitled:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR THE INTERMODAL DISTRIBUTION OF FREIGHT

hereinafter referred to as "**the Application**", and which has been duly accorded a serial and filing date by the patent office of filing as follows:

Country: United States Serial No: 14/207,792 Filing Date: March 13, 2014

so as to uniquely identify the Application and the Invention described therein;

AND WHEREAS GARNER GREEN CO2 INC., having an address at Suite 306, 270 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, ON N5H 1X6, Canada, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", desires among other things to acquire Assignor's entire right, title, interest, and benefit in and to the Invention, and of all applications for Letters Patent filed in respect of the Invention, within the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for consideration given, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, its entire right, title, interest, property, and benefit in and to (i) the Invention within the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions, (ii) the Application, (iii) any and all applications filed in any country or jurisdiction that correspond or claim a right of priority to or the benefit of the Application, or with which the Application shares a

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0168

common right to or the benefit of one or more previously filed applications, hereinafter referred to as "the Corresponding Applications", including any and all corresponding utility applications whether in the form of divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, re-issues, and extensions thereof, (iv) any and all Letters Patent and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result from an application filed in respect of the Invention, and (v) any and all rights of priority arising from the filing of the Application or the Corresponding Applications, as well as from any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention, under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and Assignee hereby agrees to assume all of Assignor's right, title and interest, including all benefits and obligations in the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and exclusively as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not have been made;

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of himself and his heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain each said Letters Patent and/or Registrations of the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions for the Invention and vest or secure the same in Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant Letters Patent or Registrations, to grant each said Letters Patent or Registration for the Invention to the Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

herself. her

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of himself and his heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agents and Attorneys at the law firm of DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP, having an address in Canada of Commerce Court West,

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0169

V

199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, Toronto, Ontario M5L 1G4, to amend the present assignment document at any time, including following execution, by inserting or correcting the title, country of filing, serial number, filing date, or any other identifying information of the Application, as may be necessary or required in order to have the present assignment document recorded in a patent office or other public registry or for any other lawful purpose.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND ACKNOWLEDGES that, as Assignee has engaged the law firm of Dickinson Wright LLP to represent its legal interests, none of the patent agents and attorneys of Dickinson Wright LLP personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests or can provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this Assignment. Since Dickinson Wright LLP cannot provide Assignor with any legal advice with respect to this Assignment, Assignor further understands and acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties or their duly authorized representatives have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

GARNER GREEN CO2 INC.

HILARY PAIGE GARNER

Date: Feb. 3.2016.

By: <u>HILARY</u> GARNER. Name: HC Title: DresiDENT.

Date: FEB. 3. 2016.

I have authority to bind the corporation

WITNESS: MALCOLM GARNER M.S. F. 5. 3/16.

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0170

RECORDED: 02/11/2016